Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 18

FALCONRY
NR 18.01 Definitions. NR 18.10 Classes of permits.
NR 18.02 Application. NR 18.1 Duration of permits.
NR 18.03 Permit and license requirements. NR 18.12 Taking and disposal restrictions.
NR 18.04 Falconry hunting. NR 18.13 Temporary care.
NR 18.05 Examination. NR 18.14 Transportation.
NR 18.06 Application procedure. NR 18.15 Release of marked raptors.
NR 18.07 Inspection of facilities and equipment. NR 18.16 Permit conditions.
NR 18.08 Unsatisfactory conditions. NR 18.17 Other restrictions.
NR 18.09 Issuance criteria.
NR 18.01 Definitions. In this chapter: (14) “Tribe” means any Wconsin band of Native Americans
(1) “Band” means a numbered, non-reusable USH&(S recognizedoy the federal government, and which is authorized by
bandsupplied by the department. the USFWS to issue a falconry permit to its members.
(1g) “Bureau” means the department of natural resources (15) “Visitor” means anyone from another country
bureauof endangered resources. History: Cr. Registey December1977, No. 264eft. 1-1-78; r (1), renum. (2)

“ " to (9) to be (4), (12), (9), (8), (7),1}, (1) and (6), cr(2), (3), (5), (10) and (13Regis-
(1r) “Department” means the department of natural ter December1997, No. 504ef. 1-1-98,.CR 01-127cr. (intro.) and (9m)Register
resources. July 2002 No. 559eff. 8-1-02;CR 13-005 renum. (1) to (1r), cr (1), (1g), am.
i~ " . (4) to (6), cr (6m), r. and recr. (7), cr. (7m), (8m), 1. (9), am. (10), (1), cr. (14), (15)

(2) “Disposal” means transfeof the raptor by gift or trade, RegisterJuly 2013 No. 691eff. 8-1-13.

releasegscape, death or any other event that results in the permit
teeno longer possessing the raptor for falconry NR 18.02 Application. (1) The raptors covered by this
(3) “Eyas” means a young raptor not yet capable of flight. chapterinclude thoseaptor species whose range extends into any
(4) “Fa|c0nry” means Caring for and training raptors for th@artOf Mexicq, the United States, qr Canada. A" |nd|V|duaI birds
pursuitof wild game, and hunting wild game witaptors. Fal Of such species whether or not raised in capfigityl including
conry includes the taking of raptors from the wild to usehia any subspecies, even if the range of sscbspecies does not
sport, caring for training, andransporting raptors held for fal includeparts of the above countries, are covered by these fegula
conry. ions.
(5) “Falconry permit” means a state or tribal permit to allow (2) Theimportation ofany wildlife from a foreign source must

aresident permittee to take, possess and transguirs for the bein compliance with federal laws or regulations.

purposeof practicing falconry Note: SectionsATCP 10.06and10.07establish requirements related to importa
wpe: S . « " tion of animals into Méconsin. These provisions establisa responsibility of a per
(6) “Fish & wildlife service” and “USFWS”"mean U. S. sonimporting a raptor to obtain: a) a certificate of veterinary inspection and ls-a W

epartmenof interior — fis wildlife service. consinDepartment of Agriculture,ride and Consumer Protection import permit.
p f interi fish ildlif i i f Agricul de and ion i i
“ - £ wildlif . . Theimporter must have copies of the health certificate and import permit before
(6m) “Foreign” means any source of wildlife onglnatlngtransportinghe raptor to \isconsin.

from outside the United States. History: Cr. Register December1977, No. 264eff. 1-1-78;CR 13-005 am.

(7) “Hacking” means the temporary release towfiid, not to (1) Register July 2013 No. 691eff. 8-1-13.

exceed30 days, of @aaptor held for falconry so that it must survive ) . )
onits own. NR 18.03 Permit and license requirements. (1) No

personmay take, possess, transport, import, export, sell; pur
chaseparter offer for sale, opurchase any migratory raptor spe
enyof those birds. cies,or the parts, nests, or eggs of raptor species, for falpomry
s . . osesor to practicdalconry in Wsconsin unless a valid falconry

(8) “Imping” means a method of repairing broken flight or taEermit has been issued pursuant to this chapter or issued by
feathers. . . . ~anotherstate or tribe provided that tsate or tribe is listed in the

(8m) “Imprint” means a bird that is hand-raised in isolatiofederal regulations as a state or tribe meeting federal falconry
from the sight of other raptors from 2 weeks of age until it hagandards Tribal permits are only valid when issued to the tdbe’
fledged. An imprinted bird is considered to be so for its entire lifeown members. Falconers hunting on state property need to follow

(7m) “Hybrid” meansffspring of any two species whether o
not listed in the federal regulationss& CFR 10.13and any prog

time. stateproperty rules, and is the falcones responsibility to be
(9m) “Nonresident’means a person other than a resident asvareof the state property rules before commencing falconry
definedin s.29.001 (69) Stats. activities.

(10) “Raptor” means a live, migratory bird of the Orders Acci  (2) Nonresident falconers shall obtain a trapping permit to
pitriformes, Falconiformes, or Strigiformesncluding the bald takeraptors in Visconsin under S\R 18.12 (2)and shall obtain
eagle(Haliaeetus leucocephaluand golden eagi@quila chry  avalid small game or general hunting license to practice falconry
saetos) in Wisconsin.

(11) “Replacementaptor” means a raptor obtained-éplace (3) No person may engage in any falconry activity unless the
onethat has died in captivithas escaped, or is releasedh® personpossesses a falconry permit or a nonresident rapter trap
wild. ping permit issued under this chapter

(12) “Take” means to trap, captum pursue or attempt to Note: A stateof Wisconsin turkeypheasant, or duck stamp is no longer required
’ to engage in the sport of falconnp federal duck stamp, howeyes required to hunt
trap, capture or pursue, a raptor for the purposes of falconry migratory waterfowl. Federal duck stamps can be purchased through a local post

(13) “Trapping permit” means a permit obtained by a nonrespffice and at many local DNR fifes.
dentfrom the department to take a raptor for pleposes of fal (4) No person may transfer a falconry permit ofatconry
conry. band,or allow the use thereof by any other person, nor may any

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterJuly 2013 No. 691


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/50%20CFR%2010.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/29.001(69)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/264/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/127
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/559/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/559/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/5
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/691/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2010.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2010.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/264/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/5
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/691/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.12(2)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 18.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 152

personwhile engaged in falconruse or carry any permit or bandapplicant may be assigned by the department or tribe the permit
issuedto another classconsistent with the requirements set forth iNR.18.10

i H P History: Cr. Register December1977, No. 264eff. 1-1-78; am.Register,
. (5) A visitor to the U. S. possessing a falconry permit Q5. 2 bt 997 No. 5osef. 1-1-98,CR 13-005 am. (1) o (3), ¢r (4) Register
licensefrom theircountry may practice falconry inig¢onsin and  july 2013 No. 69]eff. 8-1-13.
shall abide by nonresident falconer permit and license require o
ments. NR 18.06 Application procedure. (1) RESIDENT FAL-
Note: The national forests, consistent with the multiple use-sustained yield act®NRY PERMIT. A person shall submit an application for a permit
i?gg(ll% éJ%SC 528 and tzef fedelzja;_lfland policy mgntagemegt_ aC}hOf 19'56}J(§C underthis chapteon forms provided by the department accompa
~178), are managed for wildlife purposes. Data regarding the populations ; :
take of the northern goshawsn the national forest is relevant to goshawk mar%qped by a fee (_)f $75 for a 3—year fa_lconry permit. A_n appllcan_t
agement. The Forest Service may implement protection measardie northern May not submit more than one application for a permit under this
goshawkthat may include the closing of areas of land within the national forest to tbhaptemor app|y for a permit if they have failed to answer cor
takeof goshawks. Information dhe location of national forest land may be obtaine 0 ; ; i
from: Chequamegon/Nicolet Forest Supervideederal Building, 68 S. S'[evensd“:"CtIy.at least 80% of the questions on a fal(.:onry examination as
Street Rhinelanderw! 54501, describedn s.NR 18.05 (2)and as required in 8IR 18.05 (1)
(6) If a falconer takes a raptisom the wild and keeps it over AN applicant shall provide the following information:
night, the falconer museportit the bureau Falconry Coordinator (&) Name, address, birth date and physical description of the
within 10 days using the 3—-186A form. applicant.
Note: Paper copies of the 3-186A foran be obtained by contacting the Falconry  (b) Number species and source for each raptor the applicant

Coordinatorat the Bureau of Endangered ResourB&3, Box 7921, Madison, WI i i i i R
53707-792Dr online ahttp://permits.fws.gov/186A planSto acquire, InC|Ud|ng Its age and sex if known.

History: Cr. RegisterDecember1977, No. 26deff. 1-1-78; am. (1) (a) and r (c) Description and location of falconry facilities.

andrect (1) (b),Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82; am. (1) (intro.), 1) inti ini

(a) and (b), rand recr(2), renum. (3) to be (4) and am., (3) and (5)Register, (d) Descnptlo,n of the tral,r,",ng area. . .
December1997, No. 504ef. 1-1-98,CR 13-005 am. (1), (3), (4), rand recr. (5), (e) Date and time the facilities and training area will be ready
cr. (6) Register July 2013 No. 69eff. 8-1-13. for inspection.

) () Certification bythe applicant that the information in the
NR 18.04 Falconry hunting. (1) ESTABLISHEDSEASONS. applicationis true and correct.

Irgi?ﬁgliggrnst%g]yehsuene:slj)pr;:ne dsga;)rlri]séhgi? dbsy;mle?nﬁg?sn%spggbe " 8(g) Authorization allowing state and federal agents to inspect
licants facilities, traini d raptors.

s.NR 10.01 (2)and(3) September 1 through March 31, except applcan’s facties, fraining area and raptors

cottontail rabbit, fox squirrel and gray squirrelay be hunted

ﬁ;%gggfnglﬂgmy g of hen pheasants is allowed statewide by t s chapter on forms provided by the department accompanied by

Note: Falconers are not limited to propertsgzecified under $\R 10.01 (2)c) a.’fee of $100. An appllca_nt may not submit mtbtam one applle_a
2. Normal daily bag angossession limits established byNR 10.01 (2)apply ~ tON for a permit under this chapteEach applicant shall provide
exceptthat the daily bag limit for hen pheasants taken by falconry is one. the following information:
(2) LeTLAy RULE. A falconry permit holder whose raptor acci  (a) Name, address, birth date and physical description of the
dentallykills any protected animal during the closed season oapplicant.

protected animal during the open hunting season, as spesified (b) Number species and source for each raptor the applicant
sub.(1), shallleave the dead animal where it lies. The raptor mayansto acquire, including its age and sex if known.

(2) NONRESIDENT RAPTOR TRAPPING PERMIT. A nonresident
ay apply annually for @onresident raptor trapping permit under

feed upon th_e dead anlr_nal_ prior to_Ieavmg the Kill site. (c) Description and location of falconry facilities.
Note: Daily kill and possession limits, hunting hours, and other small game rules d iee . by th l h he i iorth
establishedor hunting by chsNR 10 11, and15 and ch29 Stats., apply ( ) Certification by the applicant that the informatiortfie
History: Cr.Registey Decemberl1977, No. 264eff. 1-1-78; rand reciRegister, applicationis true and correct.
August, 1982, No. 32pefl. 9-1-82; r and recrRegister July, 1987, No. 379eff. (e) A photocopy of his or her current, valid state or federal fal

8-1-87,CR 13-005 am. (1), (2)Register July 2013 No. 69eff. 8-1-13. ) X ; )
(1), (2)Reg Y conry permit and validmport license from the state of residence,

which shall belisted as a cooperating state5t CFR 21.2),

NR 18.05 Examination. (1) Prior to submitting an o4 hich authorizes the taking of raptors for use in falconry
applicationfor a p_ermlt un(_jer this Ch"?‘pma‘:h new applicant or Note: Application forms may be obtained at: Bureau of Endangeespurces
personwhose prior permit has expired or be@mvoked for a (BER), Wisconsin Department of Natural Resource®, Box 7921, Madison, W1
periodof more than 5 years shall be required to answer corredyt s e B be actessed oniie a1 the beréconry Weboie:
at lea.St 80% of the questions on a .superwsex.amlnanon ﬁttr%//dnr.wi.gg\F/)/topic/EndangeredResources/permits.ht?otssessionyof facilities
describedn sub.(2). If a falconets permit has expired or beentor housing raptoris not a prerequisite for obtaining a resident falconry permit under
revokedfor fewer than 5 years, it may be reinstated if the falcongiNR 18.07 A resident permittee, howeyenust pass a facilities inspection by the

i At ; artmenor tribe prior to obtaining a raptor for use in falcon

?Oai pl\lrgoié)fl%ertlflcatlon for his or her most recent level’ purSUé;ﬁﬁistory: Cr. RegiZte;Decemberlg_ﬂ, Npo. 264ef. 1-1-78; rarr?d recRegister,

. . December1997, No504 eff. 1-1-98;,CR 01-127am. (1) (intro.), (2) (intro.) and

(2) The examination shall be prepared by the department i S9tie 2 2002 Mo, e, 402 G 1o-005 am. ) (o) @)

tribe in consultation with the Wconsin Falconers Association,
andadministered by a representative of the department or tribe.NR 18.07 Inspection of facilities and equipment.
The examination shal€onsist of questions relating to the basi¢1) |nspecTION. Upon receipt of an application for a resident fal
biology, care, and handling of raptors, and literature, laams conry permit, the department shall, within 30 days, inspeet
regulationsgoverning the sport of falconry applicant'sfacilities and equipment and determthat the appli

(3) An applicant who fails to answer correctlyiedst 80% of cantcomplies with this section before a permit mayssaed. Fal
the questions on the examination described in &)omay not be conry birds, facilities, equipment, and recomisy be inspected
issueda permit but may repeat the exam after 30 days. Should khyestate or tribal dicials only in the presence of the permittiee:
applicantfail the test a secortiine, the applicant shall wait at leasting business hours on any day of the week.
oneyear prior to taking the test again. (2) FaciLITES; EQUIPMENT. The applicant shall provide and

(4) If an applicant is a new resident of the United States, thgintainthe following facilities and equipment in accordance
applicantmay be granted a permit to practice falconry at an appmith the following standards to ensure the health and safety of the
priate level based on his or her experienceo demonstrate raptoror raptors:
knowledgeof falconry theapplicant shall correctly answer 80% (a) Facilities. Raptorhousing facilities whether indoors or
of the questions oa supervised examination. If successful, theutdoorsshall be maintained in a clean statel protected from
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the environment, predatorand undue disturbance and shaltors. However if the department is satisfied that the failure has
includeeither: beencorrected anavill not be repeated, a permit may be issued.
Note: Indoor facilities are commonly known asews and outdoor facilities are (3) Issuancemay havea significant adversefett on the wild

commonly known as weathering areas. populationof raptorsbased on the best scientific evidence avail
1. Indoorfacilities (mews) shall be Ige enough to allow easy able

accesdor caring for the raptors housed in them. If more than one 4 Th licant has failed t v with federal e
raptor is to be kept in a metheraptorsshall be tethered or sepa (D) T eali()p Icant has railed to comply wi ef eral or s
ratedby partitions and the area for each bird shall lgelanough "€SPectingake, possession or transportation of raptors. .
to allow the bird to fully extend itaings. There shall be at least | (5) Theapplicant has failed to submit reports required by this
one window protected otthe inside by vertical bars, spaced-narchapter.

rowerthan the width of the birs’head, and a secure door that can (6) Theapplicant has submitteeports required by this chap
be easily closed. The floor of a mew shall permit easy cleanirigf in an incomplete or false manner

be well drained, and have at least one perch. History: Cr.Registey Decemberl977, No. 264ef. 1-1-78; rand reciRegister,

2. Outdoor facilities (weathering areas) shall be fenced aﬁécemberlgw’ No- 50fef. 171798.
covered with nettingr wire, or roofed to protect the birds from NR 18.10 Classes of permits. Possession of facilitider
disturbanceand from attack by predators. The enclosed weath@busingraptors is not a prerequisite for obtaining a permit, except
ing area shall be lge enough to ensure the bilsnot strike the for the apprentice class applicant, whose facilities shall be
fence wherflying from the perch. Protection from excessive sumspectedcbefore an apprentice permit is granted. Regardless of
wind, and inclement weatheand at least one adequate perch shalliconry class the applicant shall have facilities that pass state or
be provided for each bird. tribal inspection before obtaining a raptor for use in falcofiitye

3. A single facilitymeetingthe requirements of both subdsapplicantmay notintentionally capture a raptor species that the
1.and2. may be permitted. classificationasa falconer does not allow the applicant to possess

(b) Equipment. The following items shall be in the possessioffr falconry If the applicant capturesbird that is not allowed to
of the applicant before a permit can be obtained. be possessed, the bird shall be released immedidtarequire

1. “Jesses.” Aninimum of one pair of imeri jesses or siri mentsfor each falconry class permit are as follows: _
lar type constructed of pliable, high—quality leather or suitable (1) APPRENTICECLASS. (a) An apprenticelass permittee shall
syntheticmaterial to be useathen any raptor is flown freeradi- be at least 14 years olahd sponsored by a person possessing a
tional one—piece jesses may be usedraptors when not being generalor master falconry permit in Mtonsin, lowa, lllinois,
flown. Michigan, or Minnesota. If the apprentice is under 18 years of
2. ‘Leashes and swivels A minimurof one flexible, 29€.a@ parentor legal guardian shall agiebe responsible for the

weatherresistant leashnd one strong swivel of acceptable fal@PPrentice’activities. -
conry design. (b) A sponsor who is a holder of a general or master falconry

3. ‘Bath containef A minimum of one suitable container permitis required for permittees under the age of 18, andlfor

; ; ainto . permitteesthe first two years in which an apprentice permit is
}ﬁ;ggghg;ﬁﬁ%pfgp ga\{\gﬁigmgp the length of rfor drink held, regardless of the age of the permittee. A person may not act

4. ‘Outd hes’ A mini f theri asa sponsor for more than 3 apprentices at any one time. The
- outdoor perches.. A minimum or one weatnering aregponsorof an apprentice shall do all of the following:
perchof an acceptable design shall be provided for each rapto ) . L
1m. Write a letter supporting the application of the appren

5. ‘Weighing device.” A reliable scale or balance suitétle _

weighingthe raptors held and graduated to increments of not more 2 Submit an annual proaress report in narrative form to the
than1/2-ounce (15 grams) shall be provided by the permittee, ' prog P
department by July 31 of each year

¢) Maintenance.All facilities and equipment shall be kept at . .
or {S\b)ove the preceding standards at g” tFiJmes. P 3. Notify the department at any time when the progress er per
History: Cr. Registey December1977, No. 264eff. 1-1-78; r and recr(1), (2) formanceof an apprgntlce 1S unsgtISfaCtory .
(intro.) and(a) (intro.), am. (2) (a) 1. and 2., (2) (a) 3.Register December1997, (c) The apprentice clagsermittee may possess one wild

No. 504 ef. 1-1-98/CR 13-005 am. (1), (2) (a) 1., 2., (b) Register July 2013 Americankestrel Falco sparveriukor red-tailed hawkButeo
No 691, eff. 8-1-13. AMEricank ! '
jamaicensiy and may not obtain more than one wild raptor for

NR 18.08 Unsatisfactory conditions. Within 5 work  replacementuring any 12—-month period, August 1 to July 31.
ing days of a written finding of improper treatment or care of arap (d) An apprentice class permittee may not possess an eyas or
tor or of the failure to provide proper facilities or equipment foa raptor that is imprinted on humans.
a raptor the department shall notify the permittee of the finding (e) The apprentice class permittee may not possess a raptor
in writing and request the correction of the treatment, care -facitikenfrom the wild as a nestling.
tiesor equipment, as detailed in the notidethe permittee fails  (2) GeneraLcLass. (a) A general class permittee shall be at
to make thesorrections, the raptors may be seized by the depaeast18 years old and shall have at least 2 years experience in the
mentand the permit may be revoked. If the permit is revoked, tigacticeof falconry at the apprentice level areteive a written
permitteeis ineligible to receive another permit until tepart - recommendatiorfrom the sponsor or produce documentation,
mentis satisfied the facilities, equipment, arate comply with acceptabléo the department, afualified experience exceeding
this chapterand that the health and safety of any raptors in theyearsincluding maintaining, training, flying, and hunting with

faﬁilities %r%ensurgd. ber1977. No. 2646, 1-1-78: rand recReci a raptor for at least 4 months in each year

istory: I. Registey Decembe , NO. deff. 1-1-78; rand reciRegister, . .
December1997, No. 504ef. 1-1-98; r and recrRegister December1997, No. (b) A general class permittee may not possess more i 3

504, eff. 1-1-98;CR 13-005 am. Register July 2013 No. 691eff. 8-1-13. or captive—bred raptors and may not obtain more than 2 raptors

o from the wild during any 12—month period, August 1 to July 31.
NR 18.09 Issuance criteria. The department may not ¢y A general class permittee may take and possess any species

issueor renew a permit if any of the following apply: ~ of Accipitriform, Falconiform,or Strigiform except a golden
(1) The applicant submitted false information in the applicaagle,a bald eagle, a white—tailed eadhaliaeetus albicill3, or
tion. a Stellers sea eagléHaliaeetus pelagicys A general class per

(2) The applicant has been fourid have failed to provide mitteemay use captive-bred individuals and hybrids of the spe
facilities or equipment in complianceith this chapteror the ciesthe permittee is allowed to possess. A general class permittee
applicanthas failed to provide proper treatment or care of the ramay not possess any endangered or threatened species listed in s.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterJuly 2013 No. 691


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.07(2)(a)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%2018.07(2)(a)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/264/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/5
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/2013/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/264/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2013/5
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/691/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/264/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/504/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 18.10 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 154

NR 27.03unless it is captive-reared and marked with a band prttor trapping permit with a federal band. No raptor may be trans
vided by the fish and wildlife service. portedwithin or from Wsconsin without the band attached.

(3) MasTeERCLASS. (a) A masteclass permittee shall have at  (d) The nonresident raptor trapping permittee shall notify the
least5 years experience in the practice of falccairhe general bureauwithin 5 days ofany take and provide information on the
classlevel. takeon forms provided by the bureau.

(b) A master class permitt@eay not possess more than 5 wild  (e) The nonresident raptor trapping permit shall be carried by
raptors,and may not obtain more than 2 raptors from the wild duhe permittee while in the act of trapping addring the trans
ing any 12—month period, August 1 to July 31. A master class pgortationof the trapped raptor
mltltee, howhevermay poissess any number of cr?ptlv_e—k;]red raptors ) Nonresidents may not takegssess, or transport any federal
aslong as the master class permittee trains them in the pursulbpiyisconsin endangered and threatened species.
wild game and uses them in hunt'ng' Note: The Nonresident Raptorrdpping Permit application can be accessed

(c) A master class permittee may take and possess any spewi@ at the bureaws falconry websitehttp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/EndangeredRe-

e ; i ources/permits.htmlPaper copies of the Nonresident Rapt@apping Permit can
of ACCIpItrIfOI’m, Falconiform, or Strigiform, except a bald eagle(%lsobe obtained by contacting the Falconry Coordinator @tieau of Endangered
A permitteemay nOt_take: transport or possess any _endangere &ourcesR0. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921 or onlinéia://dnr.wi.gov/
threatenedspecies listed in SR 27.03 except captive-reared topic/EndangeredResources/permits.html

speciesand passage (first-year migrant) peregrine falceak¢ (3) TAKING RAPTORSFROM THE WILD. (@) Season.A general
peregrinu3 markedwith a band provided by tHesh and wildlife  or master falconer may take eyasses annually during the periods
service. of March 1 to April 5 and May 7 to July 15. Except as provided

(d) A master class permittee may not take, transport, or posdassub.(2) (f), no more than 2 eyasses may be taken_ by the same
aspart of the permittes’5—bird limitation, more than omaptor generalor master falconer permittee during the specified season.

listed as a federally threatened spe@ssprescribed by0 CFR (b) Passage raptorsFirst-year (passage or immaturaptors
21.29(e) (3) (V). may be taken from August 21 to January 31.

(e) A master class permittee may take and possess a golde{c) Federal Band.A raptor that has a federal band attached
eagle,a white-tailed eagler a Stelles sea eagle only if the per maybe re-trapped at any time.

mltteemeets'the f9"°W'”9 requnremehts. . . (d) Northern goshawkNo person may possess a norttgos
1. Experience is required in handlingdarraptors, including hawk (Accipiter gentili§ taken from the wild or acquired from a
the species handled and the type and duration of the experiengapilitator unless it is marked as required by this subsection.
2. Two letters of reference are needed containing a concise 1, The goshawk shall be banded immediately upon posses
history detailing the authds experience with Ige raptors, which gjgn.
caninclude handling of raptors held by zoos, rehabilitatingdar
raptors,or scientific studies involving lge raptors. Each letter
shall also assess the master class permittekility to care for
eaglesand to fly them in falconry An eagle possessed by & fal ; : P
cogercounts against the individu)gl limit gf SEaptors. ﬁee)r/nitu may purchase and implaah ISO (International @anization for
teeshall mark the eagle with a band provided by the fish and wilgt@ndardization)-compliarft34.2 kHz) microchip in the bird.
life service, and if desiredimplant an 1SO-compliant 3. The band number and microchip information sl
(International Organization for Standardization) (134.2 kHzyeportedwithin 10 days from the day the falconer takes the gos
microchip. The permittee shall report the band anigrochip hawkfrom the wild orfrom a rehabilitator by entering the required
within 10 days ahttp://permits.fws.gov/1860r submit a paper information (including band number and/or microchip informa
3-186Aform to the bureau or permittedtibe. tion) in the electronic databasetdtp://permits.fws.gov/186,or
Note: Paper copies of the 3-186A folan be obtained by contacting the Falconny submitting a paper 3—186A form to the bureau or to the permit
Coordinatorat the Bureau of Endangered ResourBés, Box 7921, Madison, WI tee’stribe.

53707-792Dr online athttp://permits.fws.gov/186A Note: Paper copies of the 3-186A foran be obtained by contacting the Falconry
History: Cr. Registey December1977, No. 264eff. 1-1-78; am. (2) (d), (3) (¢) Coordinatorat the Bureau of Endangered ResourBe3, Box 7921, Madison, WI

and (d), Register,August, 1982, No. 320ef. 9-1-82; emay. am. (3) (c), éf  53707-7921.

9-15-89am. (3) (c)Register March, 1990, No. 41 eff. 4-1-90; r (1) (b) 4. and

(2) (b), am. (1) (@), (b) (intro.), 1. to 3., (c), (2) () and (Bnd recr(1) (d), renum. 4. No person may take a northern goshawk on U.S. depart

(12) (c) and (d) to be (2) (b) and (c) and aRegistey December1997, No. 504efl.  mentof agriculture national forest land unlessvritten descrip

1~1-98CR 13-005cr. (intro.), am. (1) (a), () (into.), r. (1) (0) 1. cr (1) (B) Im.. iy of the |ocation of the take, satisfactory to the forest supervisor

(1) (b) 2., 3,, (), (d), cr(2) (e), am. (2), (3) (b) to (d), c(3) (e)Register Jul . ; ! . - :
28113(1\%0( 2591 eﬁ.(gzl(—%;r( ) (€), am. (2), (3) () to (d). o3) (e)Register July or designee, is provided to the forest supervisor or designee prior
to any take.

NR 18.11 Duration of permits. A permit shall be valid Note: The national forests, consistent with the Multiple Use-Sustaiied AXct
P P 60 (L6 USC 52Band the Federal Land Policy Management Ad36 (6 USC

for a perlod not to exceqq 3 years, the perloq commencing oni -178%, are managed for wildlife purposes. Data regarding the populations and
dateof issuance and expiring daly 31 of the third year following takeof the northern goshawk on the national forest is relevant to goshawk manage

2. When banding a northern goshawk, a permanent, non-re
usable,numbered fish and wildlife service leg band suppligd
the bureau or permitteg’tribe shall be used. The falconer also

issuance. ment. The Forest Service mayplement protection measures for the northera gos
; . ; _1-78- ; hawkthat may include the closing of areas of land within the national forése to
Det:"es:r?tr))éﬂ%g? eﬂlos‘tesroag%ezT_ble_%g?I No. 26deff. 1-1-78; rand reciRegister, takeof goshawks. Information ahe location of national forest land may be obtained

from: Chequamegon/Nicolet Forest Supervideederal Building, 68 S. Stevens
Street,RhinelanderWI 54501.

NR 18.12 Taking and disposal restrictions. (1) Rest (4) MarkiNG. (a) A raptor held under a permit shall be
DENTPERMITTEE. No resident permittee may take, possess or-tragarkedwith a fish and wildlife service non—reusable band pro
port a raptorfrom the wild without a falconry permit from the ;;qeq by the bureau.

departmentbureau of endangered resources. . (b) A permittee shall attactne band to the raptor within 48

(2) NONRESIDENTRAPTORTRAPPINGPERMIT. (2) Fapping PeT o5 of acquisition. The permittee may also purchase and
mits may be issued tonresidents meeting the qualifications o mplantan ISO-compliant (134.2 kHz) microchip in the bird. The
the permittees in &R 18.10 _permittee shall report the band or microchip http:/per-

(b) Nonresidents may not apply for more than one trappingits.fws.gov/186A0r by submitting a paper 3-186A form or an
permitper trapping season. electronicreport to the bureau http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Endan-

(c) The nonresident raptor trapping permittee shall immedjeredResources/permits.htrofr to the permittes’tribe, within
atelyupon capture mark a raptor trapped under a nonresident rapdays after acquisition.
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(c) No person may altecounterfeit or deface a fedetsnd (12) TrRAPPINGOF RAPTORS. (a) All live traps used in taking
or ISO-compliant microchip. A permittee mdnpweverremove raptorsshall be of a design tofef minimum harm to captured
the rear tab on federal bands or ISO—compliant microchips abitds and shall be monitored by the permittee at all times.
may smooth any imperfect surface provided the integrity of the () Each trap shall bear a legible label containing the name,
federalband or microchip and numbering are né¢eted. addressand state falconrgermit number of the permittee or non—
~ (d) A permittee who traps a previously marked raptor shabsidentraptor training permit number
|mmed|atelyreport .the trapping to the bureau, and .|nclude infor (13) TRAINING OF RAPTORS. Persons may not train raptors by
mationon the speciedpcation (countytownship, section, quarter ,qing or killing game birds out of season; howevisgally
section,quarter—quarter section), and band identification. obtainedcaptive—-bred game birds may be uerthis purpose.

(e) Ifaband is removed or is lost from a raptor in possessiaBamebirds possessdmy a permittee shall be treated in a humane
the permittee shall report the loss of thend within 10 days, and mannerand confined under sanitary conditions with proper care.
shalldo one of the following: either request a fish and wildlife ser (14) CAPTIVE REAREDRAPTORS. A raptor hatched and reared

vice non-reusable band from the bureau or permgtede,or . - . :
; . : - in captivity, and banded with a seamless mbtaid provided by
purchaseand implant an 1SO—-compliant (134.2 kHmjcrochip thefish and wildlife service, may be used for falconfhe raptor

in the bird and report the band or microchip hetp://per- . - . !

mits.fws.gov/186A or by submitting a paper 3—186A form to thé'na_\yalso have an ”.“p'a“ted ISO CO”?P"a”t (134.2 kitigro-

bureauor permittees tribe within 10 days of band or microchipCh'p' A falconer using a species that_ls state or federally endan
geredshall have an endangered species permit to covactal-

acquisition. esincludi . dl f whether th ies is wild
Note: Paper copies of the 3-186A fogan be obtained by contacting the Falconr)}'esmc uding possession, regardless of whether the species Is wi

Coordinatorat the Bureau of Endangered ResourB&, Box 7921, Madison, Wi ~Or captive—bred.A falconry permit does not serve as a substitute.
53707-7921 or online at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/EndangeredResources/per- (15) CAPTURE AND POSSESSIONOF GOLDEN EAGLES. A master

mits.html
(5) EGGSTAKEN FROMTHE WILD. NO person may remove anyfalconermay capture a golden eagle as allowed uBd&FR part

raptoregg oreggs from any nest unless permltted under a 5ci History: Cr. RegisterDecemberl977, No. 264ef. 1-1-78; rand recr(8), Reg-

tific collectors permit issued by the departmenbureau of gier august, 1979, No. 284f. 9-1-79; cr(11), Register August, 1982, No. 320
endangeredesources. eff. 9-1-82; emay. cr (12), ef. 9-15-89; cr(12),Register March, 1990, No. 41,

: eff. 4-1-90; r and recr Register December1997, No. 504efl. 12-1-98;CR
(6) NESTLING RAPTORS. General andnaster class permittees 3" 505 am! (2) (a), (c), (d)(f), (3) () 10 (¢, cr (3) (d), am. (4) (a) to (d), er(d)

may take eyasses undemR 18.10on the condition that no less (e),r. and recr. (7), cr (7m),r. and recr. (8), am. (9) to (1), (12) (b), (13), (14), cr
thanone healthy chick is left in the nest from which the eyas (15)Register July 2013 No. 69]eff. 8-1-13.
taken.

(7) ApuLT RAPTORS. Exceptas otherwise authorized, a permit NR 18.13  Temporary care. (1) CARE OF FALCONRY RAP-
teemay not take from the wild or possess any raptor taken frof@RSBY ANOTHERFALCONRY PERMITTEE. Another falconry permit
thewild if the raptor is over one year old when taken. This subsdgemay care for a raptor or raptors at their facilitieatdhe origi
tion does not apply to American kesteelgreat horned owBubo  nal permittees facilities for up to 120 consecutive days if Hiel
virginianus) hasa suitable perch and is protected from predators, domestic ani

(7m) RAPTORSTAKEN UNDER OTHER PERMITS. Raptors other mals, extreme temperatures, windnd excessive disturbance.
than state and federally endangered or threatened species Ji¥Person providing care shall haasigned and dated statement
havebeen taken under a depredation permit or scientific colldéom the permittee authorizing the temporary possession, and a
tor’s permit may be usefor falconry by general and master clas§0PY of the FWS 3-186A form that shows the possession of each
permittees. c_)f the raptors. Th_e statement shall include mform_a_tlon about the

(8) RAPTORSTAKEN IN WisconsiN. A licensed falconer who time period for which the raptor may be kewtd activities autho

: . rized by the original permittee. A copy of the statement shall be
J!ggtatl(ljy:.arg;gzlraspttg{sf.rom the wild has legal tite to the raptds sentto the bureau within 10 days of the possession of a raptor

(9) RAPTORSFROMOUTSIDE WISCONSIN. Raptors obtainedut all such care siltuatlons all of the folIgwmg shall app.ly.
side the state bywisconsin residents may not be possessed or (2) A permittees raptor shalfemain on the permitteefat
transportedwithin Wisconsin unless the person possessgal CONry permit, and will not be counted agaitts possession limit
authority from thestate in which the raptor was acquired and @ the person caring for another permitsersiptor
Wisconsinfalconry permit. A Visconsin falconry permittee may  (b) If the person caring for a raptor holds the appropriate level
possess wild raptor legally obtained outside the state or a-profalconry permit, the person may fly the raptor as authorized by the
erly identified captive—bred raptor obtained from a resid#nt permittee,ncluding for hunting purposes.

anotherstate. (c) The care of a raptor mae extended indefinitely by the
(10) EscAPEOR DEATH OF RAPTORS. A permittee shall report departmenin extenuating circumstances, such as illness, military

theloss or death of any raptor within 5 days to the bur€zar.  service,or for a family emagency.

casseshall be disposed of as directed by the fish and wildlife ser (1m) Care oF FALCONRY RAPTORS BY A NON-PERMITTEE.

vice. Another person may care for falconry birds at the permitee’

Note: Forms may be obtained from the Bureau of Endangered Resources, i ; ; .
7921, Madison, Wi 53707, F&ilities for up to 45 consecutive calendar days, provided that:

Note: In addition, all persons must compljth applicable requirements of federal  (a) The raptor or raptors shall remain on the permités”
migratorybird permit regulations contained50 CFR 21 conry permit.
(11) ExcHANGE OF RAPTORS. NO person may give or transfer
araptor to eholder of a Visconsin permit unless the exchange ig

reportedto the bureau by the permittee originally holding the rap ~~ . .
tor within 10 days of the gift or transfetf a permittearansfers () The person providing care for a raptor or raptors under this

araptor taken from the wild to another permittee in the same ySiPsectiormay not fly the raptor or raptors for any purpose.
in which it is captured, the bird shall cowas one of the raptors  (2) CARE OF FALCONRY RAPTORS BY A LICENSED WILDLIFE
allowedto be taken from the wild that year by the transfeftie REHABILITATOR. Diseased or injured raptors may be transpddaed
transferredraptor will not count as a capture by the recipienthe nearest, qualified rehabilitation facilityA report of the event
thoughit shall always be considered a wild bird. including the diagnosis by the facility shall biged with the

(b) The raptor or raptors shall remain in the permitésili-
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department’ureau okendangered resources within 5 days of the (b) The report shall either be on a paper fopmwided by the
occurrence. bureauor reported electronically via the bureaéalconry web

(Z)Hgtory: CDr. Regi?)terl%ggemberslt%? Tg 126;184912 élls_é%aam' %) (b) 1(.la)md page. The report shall contain all of the following information:
, Register December. , NO. dell. 12-1-9¢c; — r.and recr. , B
or. (1m), (2) (iitle) Register July 2013 No. 691eff. 8-1-13. 1. Name, address and telephone number of the permittee.

2. Statepermit number or nonresident trapping permit Aum

NR 18.14 Transportation. (1) TEMPORARYHOLDING. A  ber.
raptor may be transported or held in temporary facilitiesdor 3. Information on eachaptor taken from the wild during the
period not to exceed 120 days. Such facilitdmll provide an yearincluding all of the following:
adequateperch andprotection from extreme temperatures and a. Species.
excessivalisturbance. b. Age.

(2) OuTt-oF-sTATEUSE. A resident permittee matyansport c. Sex.
raptorspossessed as authorized urttiées chapter to another state
for meets, trials, hunting, and other falconry activities provided
the permittee obtains all permits or licenses required byther
state.

(3) IN-sTATEUSE. EXcept for species listénls.NR 27.03 non
residentamay possess arichnsport raptors authorized by permi

d. Band number
e. Details of acquisition including datprevious owner by
nameand address.

f. Date raptor taken and date active nest checkgutésence
pf an eyas.

by their state of residency into i¥¢onsin without additional g. Location by township, range, sectiguarter section and

license. quarter—quartesection of nest tree from which an eyas is taken or
History: Cr. Register Decemberl977, No. 264ef. 1-1-78; rand reciRegister, Checkedfor the presence of an eyas.

August, 1979, No. 284ef. 9-1-79; cr (3), Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. i

9-1-82;am. (2) and (3)Registey December1997, No. 504eff. 12-1-98;CR h'hl’.] Number of nolr(thern gOShaWk eyasses in the nest from

13-005 am. (1), (2)Register July 2013 No. 69eff. 8-1-13. which an eyas was taken.

i. Details of disposal including date, type of disposal or to
NR 18.15 Release of marked raptors. (1) ReLeaseTo Whomtransferred.
THEWILD. A falconry permit holder shall obtain written authoriza 4. Information on each captive—produced raptor acquired
tion from the bureau before a raptor of any species not indigenalusing the previous year including all of the following:
to Wisconsin is intentionally released to the wild ims@dnsin, at a. Species.
which time the band from the bird shall be removed. The band |, Age.
from an intentionallyreleased wild raptor that is indigenous to Sex
Wisconsinshall also be removed. A seamless band on a captive— C. S€x.
rearedraptor shall remain on the biifit is released. A standard ~_ d- Marker [Band] number

federalband shall be attached to the birds by a state or USFWgNote: The correct term is shown in brackets. .
authorizedfederal bird-bander whenever possible. €. Daata(ljlz of acquisition including datprevious owner by
(2) Hyerips. Hybrid raptors shall be imprinted on humans Orrlan;eag a.l refscsj: including d £ di |
be sumically sterilized if they are to be used in falcanihen . Detalls of disposahcluding date, type of disposal or to
mWhom transferred.

flown, a hybrid shall have two attached radio telemetry trars )

tersthat may allow the permittee to locate the bird if the permittee 9. Date raptor taken and date active nest checked for presence

needsto do so. Permanent release of hybrids to the wild is pronflf an eyas.

ited. h. Location by either: township, range, section, quarter sec
(3) HackiNg. Hacking as defineih s.NR 18.01 (7)shall be fion, and quarter—quarter section of nest tree framth an eyas

permitted. All hybrid raptors shall have two attached functionind taken or checked for the presence of an eyas; or by latitude/lon

radio telemetry transmitters during hacking. gitudeusing a hand-held GPS locator

5 Histok;y: Cr. Register DﬁecembgngW, No. 264ef. 1—{13—78; am.Re%ister, (4) CHANGEOFADDRESS. (@) A permittee shaleport a change

cr?CéT (33;&%%?51'33538’450& ,&0_ Géﬁﬁ}g_geiéénum- 18.15t0 (1) and am., of mailing add_ress to the bureau within 10 days qf the change.

(b) A permittee shall report a change of location of falconry

: i, o~ facilities to the bureau within 10 days of the change.
NR18.16 Permit conditions. In addition to the general Note: The Annual Report form can be accessed online at the bsifedednry

Conditionsm this chap'gerevery falconry pgrmit andonresident website: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/EndangeredResources/permits.nBaper copies
raptortrapping permit issued shall be subject to all of the fellovef the Annual Report form can also be obtained by contacting the FaGoargina

ing special conditions: gosf?g;_t?gﬁureau of Endangered Resources).PBox 7921, Madison, WI
(1) ProHIBITIONS. A permittee may not take, possesgrans History: Cr. Register December1977, No. 264eff. 1-1-78; am. (intro.) to (2),

port a raptor nor assist any other person in taking, possessing @ recr(3), cr (4), Registey December1997, No. 504efl. 12-1-98,CR 13-005
transportinga raptor in violation of the restrictions, conditions an@ﬂ?y%%’N(g)'ﬁ(giéﬁ)’s@%f‘{‘é”')' 3.a-toe. cr(3)(b) 4.9, h., am. (4Register
requirementgontained in this chapter ’ ’ ’

(2) TRANSFEROF RAPTORS. (@) In state transfer A permittee NR 18.17 Other restrictions. (1) A permittee may not
maytransfer a raptor to another permittee if the transaotionrs retainor exchange feathers molted from birds held in captivity or
entirely within the state and no money or other consideration tisosefrom birds held in captivity that die, except for imping.
involved, except that properly marked captive—bred raptoay (2) A permittee may use raptors possessed under this chapter
be sold to another permittee. for educational programs with all of the following restrictions:

(b) Out-of-state Tansfer. A permittee may transfer a raptor (a) Generabnd master falconers may use raptors they hold in
takenfrom the wild to another permittee in an interstate transaconservationeducation programs without an additional permit.
tion if prior written approval of the state agency that issued the falhe raptorsshall continue to be used in hunting, and may not be
conry permit is obtained and no moneyather consideration is held under a falconrpermit to be used primarily for conservation
involved, except that properly marked captive—bred rapt@g educationpurposes.
be sold to another permittee. (b) The permittee shall keep records including date, location,

(3) ANNUAL REPORTREQUIREMENT. (a) No later than August sizeand description of audience and birds used. A sumofary
31 of each yeara permittee shall submit to the bureau a falcontheserecords shall be included in the permittees annual report as
reportfor the preceding August 1 to July 31 year describedn s.NR 18.16 (3)
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(3) Generaland master falconers may do all of the following:

(a) Use raptors imaptor propagation if the propagator has a
raptor propagationpermit. Raptors may be temporarily trans
ferredto another permittee for use in spring propagation.

(b) Assist federal and state—permittgitdlife rehabilitators in
conditioningof raptors for release to the wildo @io so, thdal-
coner shall be a subpermittee of the rehabilitator

(c) Transfer a wildraptor captured under a falconry permit to
a propagation permit after the raptor has been used in faléanry
atleast 2 years.

History: Cr.Registey Decemberl977, No. 264ef. 1-1-78; rand reciRegister,
December1997, No. 504ef. 12-1-98,CR 01-127am.(2) (a),Register July 2002
No. 559 eff. 8-1-02;CR 13-005r. and recr. (2) (a), (b), cr (3)Register July 2013
No. 691, eff. 8-1-13.

NR 18.17
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